The Company 

has filed a draft red herring prospectus with the Securities Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) in relation 

to such IPO on August 16, 2025 (“DRHP”).  

B. As of the Execution Date, the authorized share capital of the Company consists of INR 30,66,77,020 

(Rupees Thirty Crore Sixty Six Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Twenty only) divided into 30,66,77,020 

(Thirty Crore Sixty Six Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Twenty only) Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Rupee 

One) each and paid-up share capital of the Company is INR 10,28,33,720 (Rupees Ten Crore Twenty 

Eight Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only) divided into 10,28,33,720 (Ten 

Crore Twenty Eight Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only) Equity Shares of 

INR 1/- (Rupees One) each. The shareholding pattern of the Company as at the Execution Date is set 

out in Part A of Schedule 4 (Shareholding Pattern of the Company As At The Execution Date).  

C. The Company, as a part of its pre–IPO placement, is offering its Equity Shares for subscription by the

[...]

accordance with its terms.  

3. SUBSCRIPTION AMOUNT 

3.1 The Subscriber has agreed to pay the Subscription Amount as set out in Schedule 2 (Subscription 

Shares Details), to subscribe to the Subscription Shares, for an aggregate subscription amount of INR 

2,96,89,84,044 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six Crore Eighty Nine Lakh Eighty Four Thousand 

Forty Four only). The resultant shareholding of the Subscriber in the Company, post completion of 

investment of the Subscription Amount into the Company by the Subscriber, shall be as set out in Part 

B of Schedule 4 (Shareholding Pattern of the Company as on the Closing Date), subject to any changes

[...]

SEBI has the meaning given to the term in Recital A; 

Share Purchase Agreement means the share purchase agreement dated February 05, 2026 

executed between the Subscriber and BGTF for purchase of certain Equity Shares of BGTF by 

the Subscriber; 

Subscription Amount means INR 2,96,89,84,044/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety Six 

Crore Eighty Nine Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Forty Four only), being the aggregate price 

payable by the Subscriber for issuance and allotment of the Subscription Shares calculated on 

the basis of INR 1,053 (Rupees One Thousand Fifty Three only) per Subscription Share, as 

more particularly set out in Schedule 2 (Subscription Shares Details) of this Agreement;  

Subscription Shares means the Equity Shares of the Company which are proposed to be 

allotted to the Subscriber in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, as more particularly